preceding the Latest Practicable Date).

The Average Closing Price of the Shares traded on the SGX-ST for the five (5) consecutive
Market Days immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date was S$0.1254 (Source:
Bloomberg).

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

For illustrative purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out in Sections 2.6.2
and 2.6.3 above as well as the following:

(a) the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2014;

(b) there was no issuance of Shares, whether pursuant to the exercise of share options
and/or vesting of awards or otherwise, after the Latest Practicable Date;

(c) there was no usage and/or cancellation of Treasury Shares after the Latest
Practicable Date;

(d) such Share purchases are made entirely out of capital and held as Treasury Shares;
and

(e) such Share purchases are funded solely by internal resources,

the financial effects on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for
FY2014 would have been as set out below.

Market Purchase

Group Company

Before After Before After
Share Share Share Share

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 74,409 74,409 74,409 74,409

Reserves (32,740) (32,740) – –

Accumulated Profits 56,383 56,383 9,016 9,016

Treasury Shares – (9,230) – (9,230)

Total Equity 98,052 88,822 83,425 74,195

Profit After Tax 5,617 5,617 8,566 8,566

NTA 98,052 88,822 83,425 74,195

Current Assets 66,751 57,521 47,884 38,654

Current Liabilities 21,421 21,421 596 596

Non-current Liabilites 10,573 10,573 – –

Total Borrowings 8,127 8,127 – –

Cash and Cash Equivalents 49,894 40,664 32,168 22,938

Working Capital 45,330 36,100 47,288 38,058

Net Debt/(Net Cash) (41,767) (32,537) (32,168) (22,938)

No. of Issued Shares excluding 710,000 639,000 710,000 639,000
Treasury Shares (in Thousand)

Financial Indicators

NTA per Share (cents) 13.81 13.90 11.75 11.61

Gearing (Net D/E) 0.08 0.09 Nil Nil

Current Ratio (times) 3.1 2.7 80.3 64.9

Basic EPS (cents) 0.8 0.9 1.2 1.3

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

Off-Market Purchase

Group Company

Before After Before After
Share Share Share Share

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 74,409 74,409 74,409 74,409

Reserves (32,740) (32,740) – –

Accumulated Profits 56,383 56,383 9,016 9,016

Treasury Shares – (10,650) – (10,650)

Total Equity 98,052 87,402 83,425 72,775

Profit After Tax 5,617 5,617 8,566 8,566

NTA 98,052 87,402 83,425 72,775

Current Assets 66,751 56,101 47,884 37,234

Current Liabilities 21,421 21,421 596 596

Non-current Liabilities 10,573 10,573 – –

Total Borrowings 8,127 8,127 – –

Cash and Cash Equivalents 49,894 39,244 32,168 21,518

Working Capital 45,330 34,680 47,288 36,638

Net Debt/(Net Cash) (41,767) (31,117) (32,168) (21,518)

No. of Issued Shares excluding 710,000 639,000 710,000 639,000
Treasury Shares (in Thousand)

Financial Indicators

NTA per Share (cents) 13.81 13.68 11.75 11.39

Gearing (Net D/E) 0.08 0.09 Nil Nil

Current Ratio (times) 3.1 2.6 80.3 62.5

Basic EPS (cents) 0.8 0.9 1.2 1.3

Notes:

(1) NTA means Net Tangible Assets; Net D/E means Net Debt-to-Equity; EPS means Earnings per Share
(2) The disclosed financial effects remain the same irrespective of whether:

a. the purchase of the Shares is effected out of capital or profits; or
b. the purchased Shares are held in treasury or are cancelled.

(3) NTA equals total equity less non-controlling interests and intangible assets. NTA per Share is calculated

[…]

0.014% of the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company;

(e) Mr. Tan Xing Kuan is the registered owner of 70,100 Shares, representing 0.01% of
the issued and paid-up share capital of the Company; and

Mr. Thomas Tan and his wife, Mdm Ng Chwee Lian Natalie Amanda, are deemed interested
in the Shares held by KH Group by virtue of Section 4 of the Securities and Futures Act.
Mr. Thomas Tan is the brother of Mr. Tan Sek Khoon and Mr. Tan Keng Hoe, Melvin, as well
as the uncle of Mr. Tan Xing Kuan. Under the Take-over Code, Mr. Thomas Tan, Mdm Ng
Chwee Lian Natalie Amanda, KH Group, Mr. Tan Sek Khoon, Mr. Tan Keng Hoe Melvin and
Mr. Tan Xing Kuan (collectively, the “Concert Party Group”) are presumed to be concert
parties under the Take-over Code.

For illustrative purposes, assuming that:

(a) the Company purchases or acquires 71,000,000 Shares pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate; and

(b) there is no change in the number of Shares held by the Concert Party Group,

the aggregate interest (direct and deemed) of Mr. Thomas Tan and persons acting in
concert with him would increase from 42.38% to 47.09%, as shown in the table below:

Before Share Buyback After Share Buyback

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Thomas Tan(3) 300,700,000 42.35 300,700,000 47.06

Ng Chwee Lian Natalie 299,200,000 42.14 299,200,000 46.82
Amanda(4)

KH Group 299,200,000 42.14 299,200,000 46.82

Tan Sek Khoon 30,850 0.004 30,850 0.005

Tan Keng Hoe Melvin 100,000 0.014 100,000 0.016

Tan Xing Kuan 70,100 0.010 70,100 0.011

Notes:

(1) Based on 710,000,000 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Based on 639,000,000 Shares in issue assuming the Company has purchased or acquired a maximum of
71,000,000 Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate.

19

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(3) Mr. Thomas Tan’s direct and deemed interests in the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out
in Section 3.1 of this Circular.

(4) Mdm Ng Chwee Lian Natalie Amanda’s deemed interests in the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date
are set out in Section 3.2 of this Circular.

Assuming that the Company purchased or acquired a maximum of 71,000,000 Shares